

No. 12-847

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK,  
AND R<sup>2</sup> INVESTMENTS, LDC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC. ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT PAUL G. ALLEN'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT E. ZIMET  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY A. BERMAN  
MIRIAM TAUBER  
JESSICA BARCUS  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
FOUR TIMES SQUARE  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
robert.zimet@skadden.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

RESPONDENT PAUL G. ALLEN’S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 12

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO  
OCCASION TO ADDRESS THE  
EXISTENCE OF THE EQUITABLE  
MOOTNESS DOCTRINE..... 12

A. Every Circuit Recognizes the  
Equitable Mootness Doctrine ..... 12

B. This Case Is an Inappropriate  
Vehicle for Addressing the  
Existence of the Equitable  
Mootness Doctrine..... 14

1. This Court Should Not Review an  
Issue Not Addressed by the  
Courts Below ..... 15

2.	Petitioners’ Attack on the Doctrine is Predicated on Claims that They Have Waived, and Now Rests on a Distortion of the Decision Below .....	17
3.	A Decision on the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness Will Almost Certainly Not Affect the Outcome of the Case .....	20
II.	THE PURPORTED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE PRESUMPTION IN CASES INVOLVING EQUITABLE MOOTNESS CLAIMS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	23
A.	The Purported Circuit Split Over the Presumption Is Exaggerated and Reflects a Mainly Semantic Disagreement .....	23
B.	Resolution of the Purported Circuit Split Concerning the Presumption Will Not Affect the Outcome of This Case .....	28
III.	THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO EXAMINE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIED TO EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DETERMINATIONS.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	15
<i>Adelphia Business Solutions, Inc. v. Abnos</i> , 482 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. LTV Steel Co.</i> (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 94 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Alabama Department of Economic &amp; Community Affairs v. Ball Healthcare– Dallas, LLC</i> (In re Lett), 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>In re AOV Industries, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	24, 25
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	16
<i>Baker &amp; Drake, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Nevada</i> , 35 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	30, 31
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors</i> (In re American HomePatient, Inc.), 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 24
<i>Beaulieu v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 865 F.2d 1351 (1st Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Behrmann v. National Heritage Foundation</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>In re Brotman Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 442 F. App'x 317 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24

<i>Central Bank of Denver N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....</i>	13
<i>In re Centrix Financial LLC, 394 F. App'x 485 (10th Cir. 2010).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the Universtiy of California, Hastings College of Law v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....</i>	15
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp., 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993).....</i>	12
<i>In re Continental Airlines, 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....</i>	30
<i>In re Continental Airlines, 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curreys of Nebraska, Inc. v. United Producers, Inc. (In re United Producers), 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008) .....</i>	31, 33
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train, 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....</i>	16
<i>In re Eagle Picher Industries, Inc., 172 F.3d 48 (6th Cir. 1998).....</i>	25
<i>First Union Real Estate Equity &amp; Mortgage Investments v. Club Associates (In re Club Associates), 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992).....</i>	31
<i>In re Focus Media, Inc., 378 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) .....</i>	26, 30

<i>Liquidity Solutions v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> (In re Winn-Dixie Store, Inc.), 286 F. App'x 619 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Manges v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> (In re Manges), 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994).....	23, 25
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	16
<i>Merecer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964) .....	34
<i>Olympic Coast Investment, Inc. v. Crum</i> (In re Wright), 329 F. App'x 137 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. Northeast</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992).....	23, 25
<i>Sanders v. Dooly County, GA</i> , 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Search Market Direct, Inc. v. Jubber</i> (In re Paige), 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26, 30, 33
<i>In re Smith</i> , 209 F. App'x 607 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12, 24
<i>South Pacific Transportation Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc.</i> , 246 B.R. 532 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	30
<i>In re Specialty Equipment Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25

<i>Stephens v. Stephens</i> , (In re Stephens) 704 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27, 30
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>In re U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23, 34
<i>United States v. GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> (In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.), 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 432 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>In re UNR Industries, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 17
<i>Zegeer v. President Casinos, Inc.</i> (In re President Casinos, Inc.) 409 F. App'x 31 (8th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofksy v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	15

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Steven Alan Childress & Martha S. Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (4th ed. 2010) ....	33
Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	32
